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because some body writes any obscene play about a high Indian per-
sonage (Interruption).

Shri Indrajit Gupta: I do not know why the hon, Minister is continually referring 'to vbscenity. I said nothing about obscenity. I said about the standard which we observe here, namely that anything which the Government considers damaging to friendly relations between India and another country should not be staged or published. Does any similar thing obtain in America, or are they permitted to do anything which may damage the relations? (Interruption),

Shri M. C, Chagla: But it does not unfortunately obtain in America. The laws are different. As I said, plays are written about President Kennedy, President Johnson, his daughter, and so on.

Shrj Indrajit Gupta: The question is why we should unilaterally go on doing this,

Mr. Speaker: Shri

Devgun.

St g A A WER,
1§ ARy AT B wwder
F gAraT gAY /1T qfewra § Wi
At w1 W faviw ww ¥ faeg wwr
AR 3% afs el ) W @
THIT & AT Y @I § W T
¥ vk frog w1 frdw wwe A fear, @ & srafer & w7 @ W
F FHFELATTE FI QP

Shri M. C. Chagla: The American press has articles praising our culture and our traditions, The American press occasionally publishes articles attacking us. It is a free press, just as we tell the foreign representatives when they draw our attention to articles appearing in our papers that they are attacking Russia or the United States, that our country has a free

Order, order.
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press and unless they come within the clutches of the law, we are helpless,

&t & ford it

+
*200. st ﬁ‘!\ﬁl‘ faw :
&t ®o Ao foard :

a7 wfeem we o8 AN A g
] fF

() = gaagfs Ay
wff wiw@ F et Tl A ¥ A A
It ; W)

(=) afe g, avw:r @@ AN
& feal 1 wdl & qa § awura
T [ F o @R T w
39T AT FATT FY 9w @ ?
The Minister of Defence
Swaran Singh): (a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.

oft fawfer fsr : & ST TR
g fF agr gTm wer St ¥ miwd
Tgra g frge €3 fraw wy
I AT H, A« J4T F A g@AE {0
¥§ ok ag a) ) E e e
] wEEY 5 FAT g ge WY fagred wit & gerd, FifF ad aw walt
FE 9 AN § W owwd R
¥ rRT W WA FQ § AR fRE
¥ eAFQAE

Shri Swaran Singh: No State is ignored. There is no State-wise restriction. The recruitment is open to all persons, irrespective of caste, creed, religion or State to which they belong.
Maybe the response from certain States is not as considerable and as much gs from some other States ot fafer forwt : wemw A, warw g fear &) 2 @ ¥ fraw
frad oAt § w7 ¥ €8T IW

(Shri
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TERAY ! @O AW I g e
g

Shri Swaran Singh: I have not got it. If a separate question is tabled,
I will answer it.

st feafe faw: W oo W §
fe fagre A oAt s @
oY Ve FT wrE JeT qEAT A A
& o9 @ fagrc s @€ P e
T E qgr I AT FE F-ATT HqIEHY
g W § Qv gvw I F faa
@a g AT AT 0 oW\ sEv
N qg Wroqar ¢ f& fagre &
W Fog ¥ For FedfoedwnT 2 fr fagre & awi #Y a8 fomr atat ax fe gar 2w & fagre ot Faved 4
I T F I ¥ faewma
W g, faged ¥ e aw &
Ty @ g

Shri Swaran Singh: 1 have the greatest admiration for the bravery of Biharis as I have for all Indians.
I think State considerations need not be imported into a matter like this.

st faifar fowr: e Y, @™
®T AT G AT FEIR Ayl QT
Ffay arf pferderadi & | mfax
WA AT WE R, AT Ry g
[ §, T srara Hfody, wgraw ?

Shri Swaran Singh: The training centres for various services have been located in different .parts of the country, but no State considerations have been taken into account in selecting these centres. It is an all-India matter and location in any part of the country does not mean that the persons belonging to any particular State would in any way be discriminated against,

«t wo Ao fard : TAe o
o i Fifafeat w1t & w? wwiY
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® A foar g1 afew aga
gl N g g R T &
vt & ¥ fafady § Tpeie ad fer
AT &I WX ggaa qag g ar &
AT aEm fF T @owle W
Frefregy TR # ¥ Reanw feaw
w fay o &7

Shri Swaran Singh: NCC and Voluntary Corps is essentially a scheme to make the student community and those who are not connected with the regular armeq forces conscious of the defence of the country.
Certain percentage out of them who are found suitable are absorbed into the regular army in the officers cadre and lower cadres. Even in this, as in any other wing, there is no consideration based on State, religion, caste or creed,

st %o AT fa!r&mmni
F QAT FNH §IT T 39T X
T JEy ?

Mr. Speaker: He has answered to the extent information is available.

st TroRee qvaw : w1 T i
Fa fFgr o Tow & iy
IR GeAT & wAOTE ¥ W
foqr ar @ @ @ TOF A
FAE fr onfy faiiw &Y wd¥ & safawar 3t ot & SR a9 @ |
&1 % onferat & ey o Lol & A
oz gL NIT N gIFA®
o s Ao § sferam aEs@
Ffor e A9 whmrdw &
* & fomr o ?

Shri Swaran Singh: It is true that there are certain units which continue to have the names which were attached either to various States or even to certain castes or certain tribes. There is a historical reason for that—Marathas, Rajputs, Dogras, Sikhs, like that.
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But the present position is that recruitment even in these units is not confined only to those particular castes or tribes or even those regions. But, as I said, for historical reasons those names do continue,

st THAAE qEA
& st &1

Shri Swaran Singh: There is nothing in the Constitution that comes in the way.

g dfqum

st TWAA® qRA ;. AETH AFNET,
I IAFT YT E. .. ..

ot vy fomd : Ffewgm F a §
I g1 ararfw et g A fawraa
T W | IR O 91 fF w1 gk
Waa W fra sy @rEfes
TF U9 § @& forar faan sy #feram
& forr ?

Shri Swaran Singh: No, Sir, there is no such proposal,

ft TAAAE qrEE ¢ A g AT
g WA fov orfaat &Y srafwwar
& Tt g, ag WY waTw AT A ?

Mr. Speaker: He has already answered when Shri Madhy Limaye repeated that question put by him.

Wt wAwe g wfoEowA
¥ an ¥ wr & AT Taw A &
g

A7 fomm afear aga over ¢ dfew
AT FAR AW AR AQT %qﬁm
FreT ¥ Fr7 FT @ § AR AW WK
W YR FT B F AT ’r& &
warET W A F A g ar qg
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1 qgH 1 faddy S A F foady
A T B FAFE AT @

Hfer  wfe @@ A T
a7

Shri Swaran Singh: Sir, you will kindly appreciate that I cannot answer questions relating to each

District.

Prof. Samar Guha: In view of the fact ‘that some of the emigrants of East Pakistan like the Santhals, Garos, Chakmas and Namoshudra community are well known as communities with fighting calibre, may I know whether any special attempt has been made by the Government of India to recruit from these communities particularly for the border security force of West Bengal, Assam and Tripura?

Shri Swaran Singh: The recruitment, as I have said, i3 open to every one and any special effort being made to attract persons belonging to a particular tribe on the ground that they have special fighting talent appears opposed to several other suggestions that have been thrown from the other side. There are different opinions on the matter.

Prof. Samar Guha: Mr. Speaker,
Sir, I have specially mentioned about the border . . .

Shri Shri Chand Goel: Sir, nobody from this side has been called . . .

Mr, Speaker: Order, order. Please resume your seats. Prof. Samar Guha may kindly resume his seat. I will give him a chance, As was suggested a couple of days back, I am calling one hon. Member from this side, one from that side and so on.
Any remarks that you make are not going to help in this matter. I am perfectly in order if I call one hon.
Member from this side, one from that side and so on. They are also elected as you have also been elected If hon. Members on this side think that I am to call hon, Members only from this side, they are making a mistake.
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Any remarks muade in that light are not going to help, Unfortunately, when I call an hon. Memher from this side sitting on this row, hon, Members sitting on the middle row think that they are not being callgd. Similarly, when I call an hon. Member sitting on the other side then also hon. Members on the middle row think that they have been neglected, Therefore, no remarks need be made. I will call one hon. Member from this side, one from that side and so on. I will be very fair to both the sides,

ot geN 9T TEAW : AT ¥ @
AR ITL A ] Tafay gw fandy
TA AT F AT AYFT =T Afgw

WA WEAT © WAAY qeq 3 |
X YR T T F AT |

Prof. Samar Guha: I have specially mentioned about the border security force, The border problems of West Bengal, Assam and Tripura create difficulty for us. The refugees, particularly those belonging to the fighting communities that I mentioned, coming from East Bengal, know the border position quite well. They know how to defend the border there.

Mr. Speaker: If the question is a long and involved one....

Prof. Samar Guha: It is a specific question. For the particular reason I have mentioned, 1 want to know from the Defence Minister whether particular attention had been given to this problem that if men are recruited from those communities which have migrated from East Pakistan they will pay special attention to this question of the border security.

Shri Swaran Singh: The border security force comeg under the Ministry of Home Affairs. I will pass on this information to the hon. Home Minister.

Shri Krishna Kumar Chatterji: Is the hon. Minister aware that at the time of the late Dr. B. C. Roy, the then
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Chief Minister, a scheme was prepared by West Bengal to raise an army unit consisting entirely of the West Bengal people who have got martia]l traditions. That question has not been answered by him categorically.

ot Wi W a7 & ag S
wew § 5 wmoag @w R fF o
safawar st 93 fo@ &wi & &
I g, fedt 93 fo @vi Y ag ot
g faar s wifs 3 fge W)
e g fF fery o fadg daar
i fFd afga @ wifs fFa gQ
TTH ASEET F W G AG qAT
JETE |

Shri Swaran Singh: It is true that at the officers’ level knowledge of English is necessary. That is the existing practice. The switch-over will take some time. )

Mr. Speaker: Shrimati Lakshmikanthamma,

st g XA ST F AW
qg a1 fF 71 qafas Al W F1a<C

well § @t 93 gu A
Mr. Speaker: ] have called Shrimati
Lakshmikanthamma,

Shrimati Lakshmikanthamma: May
1 know whether Government will consider a proposal of recruiting women to the army?

Shri Swaran Singh: May I inform the hon. Member that there are women who have been commissioned in the medical and nursing services?

Shri Vasudevan Nair: I would like to know from the hon. Minister whether for some time past there is an unwritten understanding among the top officers and political leaders in the government that not many people should be recruited from certain States where the ruling party was the weaker force and non-Congress parties were the stronger force?

Shri Swaran Singh: There is no such understanding.

Shri Bal Raj Madhok;: In view of the fact that the major threat to our security comeg from the north for fighting on the Himalayas where we need people who are acclimatised to that kind of climate and that kind of geographical terrain, may I know whether special steps are being taken to recruit people from the Himalayan regions and create a Himalayan army so that it may be able to meet the challenge from that side?

Shri Swaran Singh: The existing practice is to acclimatise people rec-
ruiteq from different parts of our country to the different geographical climates, and this experiment has succeeded extremely well. There is no need to constitute an army to fight on the hills by recruiting people only from the hilly areas. That is not our policy.

st gesham awy - fEd A7)
Y Aot F lt F & fow S1gt wer
Hpfe ded enfua fed 7@ § @@t
I TR F At fad am § WK s
ded ¥ que o=l & et 7 faR
I § W AT AW GFR FI ATH
27

Shri Swaran Singh: It is not correct. I do not think that any centre located in any particular place would take recruits only from that particular district or region. Any person belonging to any part of the country would be most welcome to get rec-
ruiteq from that centre.

Shri Jyotirmoy Basu: May I know on what basis the recruiting centres are established? Is it on the basis of Population or area or some other criteria?

Shri Swaran Singh: They are not on Population basis; they are based

CHAITRA 13, 1889 (SAKA)

Oral Answers 2282
generally on the experience of response that we get from those parts.

Shri R, K. Sinha: Last year some Harijans of Haryana came to Delhi and protested that Harijans were discriminated against in the matter of recruitment to the army. In Uttar Pradesh also Harijans and backward classes are told that they did not belong to the martial classes. The Minister said that without distinction of class, creed or State, people will be recruited to the Indian Army in view of the sacredness of our Constitution, May I ask the Minister whether there will be no discrimination against Harijans or backward classes of any area?

Shri Swaran Singh: There will be no discrimination either against Harijans or persons from the backward areas. I have said that this is the policy and this continues to be the policy.

Shri Swell: T would like to know whether it is a fact that some opinion has been given that despite acclimatisation of soldiers from others parts of the country the Nagas and other Tribal people have had the better of the exchanges with the Indian goldiers as guerilla fighters and this is because they are habituated to that area. If that is a fact, I would like to know what is the advantage in undergoing all this process of acclimatisation and not making special recruitment of people of the Himalayan region.

Shri Swaran Singh: All members of armed forces are brave including the Nagas and they can put up with hardships. I should not be put in the em-
barrassinbg position of comparing the valour and bravery of one section of the armed forces with any other. 'The obvious advantage in having recruitment from different parts of the country is to make the defence forces as broadbased as possible and to open these opportunities of service and sacrifice to all the citizens belonging to this great country of ours,
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Shri Manubhai Patel: At the time of the Pakistani aggression on the Kutch border a number of SRP personnel fought very bravely and a Gujarat battalion was offered by the people of Gujarat. May I know whether there is any such proposal before the Government to form the Gujarat battalion?

Shri Swaran Singh: I know that the members of the Specia] Armed Police put up a very good resistance.
We greatly appreciate the bravery that they showed. I am not aware of any particular offer about which reference has been made by the hon.
Member. If he gives me more information, I will make inquires and let him know.

Shri G. Viswanathan: Is it true that soldires recruited from the non-Hindi areas are being denied promotion because of their lack of knowledge of Hindi?

Shri Swaran Singh: No, Sir; that is not correct.

Shri Hem Barua: Is it not a fact that for the officer cadre in the army people who speak English in a haw-
haw manner are rather given preference and all those who speak English with an Indian accent are discarded like a huge heap of rubbish?

Mr. Speaker: Shri Chengalraya
Naidu,

Shrli Chengalraya Naidu: Will the hon. Minister consider issuing orders to recruit only people who are loyal to this country?

Shri Swaran Singh: Every person who offers himself for service is a good and loyal citizen of our counmtry.
The discipline through which he passes brings out the best in him from the point of bravery and also of loyalty to the couatry.

Extradition of Dr. Dharma Teja from US.A.
+

*201. Shri Yashpal Singh:
shri Ram Kishan Gupta:
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Shri Baburao Patel:
Shri Indrajit Gupta:

Will the Minister of External Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Dr.
Dharma Teja and his wife have been held up in US.A.; and

(b) if so, when they will be brought to India and steps taken by Government jn that regard?

The Minister of External Affairs (Shri M. C. Chagla) (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) Extradition proceedings have already been initiated.

st T fag - wEOET # AER
TR qafow 1 &S Fa IF I&W
F40? a1 TR F ol 7g O e
T & 6 wmo wt A9 Y agt R WK
a4 F 1% 7gt O I 9T qHEAT qW@AT
s ?

Shri M. C. Chagla: Certainly, that is the whole object of the extradition proceedings and 8th of June is fixed as the date. We are expediting the proceedings. The prosecution has been filed, the witnesses are being examined and as soon as all this has been done, it will be transmitted to the United States and if we succeed in getting him extradited, he will be brought here and prosec}xted.

it qoe fag ¢ T T WS
¥l sroarf @ g 9w F el e
fegmam =1 A ¥ agt mar ?

Shri M. C. Chagla: We did not send our Counsel from here. But we have enaged a Counsel in the United States who is looking after these proceedings.

sft o wowr e ;& ST e
§ 5 g agt & ot 21K wemT WRW
| A Forfior ¢

